## **LEGISLATIVE BILL 512A**

Approved by the Governor May 22, 2017

Introduced by Groene, 42.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to reduce appropriations and associated earmarks as prescribed; to provide an operative date; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

The General Fund appropriation for FY2017-18 to the State Department of Education, for Program 25, is hereby reduced by \$6,402. The General Fund appropriation for FY2018-19 to the State Department of Education, for Program 25, is hereby reduced by \$6,402.

Sec. 2. The General Fund appropriation for FY2017-18 to the State Department of Education, for Program 158, is hereby reduced by \$40,000. The General Fund appropriation for FY2018-19 to the State Department of Education, for Program 158, is hereby reduced by \$40,000.

The General Fund earmark for FY2017-18 is reduced to \$1,222,430,090 in the State Department of Education, for Program 158. The General Fund earmark for FY2018-19 is reduced to \$1,251,393,303 in the State Department of Education, for Program 158.

The General Fund earmark for the Summer Food Service Program for FY2017-18 is reduced to \$90,000. The General Fund earmark for the Summer Food Service Program for FY2018-19 is reduced to \$90,000.

Sec. 3. Sec. 4. This act becomes operative on July 1, 2017. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.